The single discount rate (SOR) is equivalent to applying these two rates to the benefits that are projected to be
paid during the different time periods. The SOR reflects (I) the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments (during the period in which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay
benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the extent
that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met). For the purpose of this
valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.25%; the municipal bond rate is 3.8%;
and the resulting discount rate is 7.25% for General.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The sensitivity of the City's net pension liability to changes in the discount rate is presented below. The City's
net pension liability is calculated using the discount rate of 7 .25% is presented as well as the net pension liability
using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower ( 6.25%) or 1.0% higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1 % Decrease Current Rate 1 % Increase
General (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Total Pension Liability $4,618,500 $4,009,041 $3,509,763
Plan Fiduciary Position 4,008,029 4,008,029 4,008,029
Net Position Liability/Asset (NPL) $ 610,411 $ 1 012 $ (498,266)

Police
Total Pension Liability $2,418,476 $2,126,249 $1,886,783
Plan Fiduciary Position 2,027,647 2,027,647 2,027,647
Net Position Liability/Asset (NPL) $ 390,822 $ 28 602 $ (140,864)

42

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

City of Brookfield, Missouri
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and

Changes in Fund Balances-Budget and Actnal-General Fund
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Variance
----Budgeted Amounts---- Positive

Original Final Aetna! (Negative}
Revenues:

Taxes
Property tax $ 353,500 $ 353,500 $ 348,064 $ (5,436)
Sales tax 856,000 856,000 905,978 49,978
Franchise tax 370,000 370,000 460,974 90,974
Retail Merchant tax 84,000 84,000 87,463 3,463
Intangible tax 3,000 3,000 4,162 1,162
Surtax 30,000 30,000 30,243 243
Use tax 96,000 96,000 134,009 38,009
Cigarette tax 32,000 32,000 30,869 (1,131)

Licenses and permits 36,000 36,000 37,256 1,256
Investment earnings 15,500 15,500 26,898 11,398
User fees - gas tax 122,000 122,000 121,419 (581)
Motor vehicle - sales tax 58,000 58,000 62,158 4,158
Fines 13,000 13,000 16,086 3,086
User fees-solid waste 194,700 194,700 200,400 5,700
Grants 135,700 135,700 347,634 211,934
Other revenue 21,500 21,500 20 440 (1,060)

Total Revenues 2,420,900 2,420,900 2,834,053 413,153
Expenditures:

General government 508,013 508,013 536,714 (28,701)
Public safety 1,233,703 1,233,703 1,379,543 (145,840)
Streets 454,070 454,070 443,508 10,562
Solid waste 177,000 177,000 187,983 (10,983)
Airport 50,000 50,000 50,004 (4)
Capital outlay 11 067 (11,067)

Total Expenditures 2,422,786 2,422,786 2,608,819 (186,033)

Excess/deficiency ofrevenues over
(under) expenditures (1,886) (1,886) 225,234 227,120
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in (out) (57,000) (57,000) (63,390) (6,390)
Total other financing sources (uses) (57,000) (57,000) (63,390) (6,390)

Net change in fund balance (58,886) (58,886) 161,844 220,730
Fund balances-beginning 1,773,674 1 773 674 1,773,674
Fund balances-ending $ 1.714,788 $ 1 714 788 $ 1.935.518 $ 220.730

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

43

Budget Law

City of Brookfield, Missouri
Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedule

September 30, 2018

The City prepares its annual operating budget under the prov1s1ons of RSMO Chapter 67. In
accordance with those provisions, the following process is used to adopt the annual budget:

a. Prior to October I, the Mayor submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for
the fiscal year commencing the following October 31.

b. Public hearings are conducted to obtain citizen comments. At least one public hearing must
be held no later than 15 days prior to October I.

c. Subsequent to the public hearings but no later than seven days prior to November, the
budget is adopted by resolution of the City Council.